Public Document Pack

CITY FINANCE AND
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Agenda and Reports

for the Reconvened Special meeting on
Thursday, 2 October 2025

at 5.30 pm

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved.

Our Adelaide.
Bold.

Aspirational.
Innovative.




CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Reconvened Special Meeting Agenda, Thursday, 2 October 2025, at 5.30 pm

Members — The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair)
Councillor Maher (Deputy Chair)

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Giles, Martin, Noon and Snape

Item

Agenda

Pages

Acknowledgement of Country

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair
will state:

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living
today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First
Nations who are present today.’

Apologies and Leave of Absence
Leave of Absence -
Councillors Cabada, Giles and Siebentritt
Apology -
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith
Declaration of Conflict of Interest
Deputations
Reports for Recommendation to Council
51 2025/26 - 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan - Draft for Public Consultation 3-48

Closure



Agenda Item 5.1
2025/26 - 2034/35 Long Term Financial ~ Thureday, 2 October 2025

Special City Finance and

Plan - Draft for Public Consultation Governance Committee

Program Contact:
Natalie Johnston, Associate
Director Finance & Procurement

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation

Public Approving Officer:
Anthony Spartalis, Chief
Operating Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the Draft 2025/26 - 2034/35 Long Term F
[...]
CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL

THAT COUNCIL

1. Approves the Draft 2025/2026 — 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan document contained in Attachment A
to ltem 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on
2 October 2025 for the purpose of public consultation.

Special City Finance and Governance Committee Agenda — Thursday, 2 October 2025
Page 3



2. Approves a 21 day Public Consultation period in accordance with the Local Government Act (1999) (SA),
commencing at 9.00am on Wednesday 15 October 2025 and concluding at 11.59pm on Tuesday
4 November 2025.

3. Notes the long term financial sustainability of the Long Term Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2033/34 based on
the adopted assumptions.

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes to the draft 2025/26 Long Term
Financial Plan document arising from this meeting, together with any editorial amendments and
finalisation of the document’s formatting and graphic design.

Special City Finance and Governance Committee Agenda — Thursday, 2 October 2025

Page 4



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation

City of Adelaide . i . . L o .

2024-2028 The Long Term Financial Plan is one of the City of Adelaide’s legislatively required

Strategic Plan Strategic Management Plans. It is a fundamental part of responsible management and
reporting of City finances, and underpins the City’s financial sustainability.

Policy The Draft 2025/26 to 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan has been prepared in accordance

with the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget and endorsed Financial Policies.

21 days consultation is recommended, rather than the six weeks for Strategic Management
Plan documents outlined in the current CoA Community Consultation Policy. The proposed
shorter consultation period is recommended as the community has been recently and

. extensively consulted on the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget, and critical long-horizon
Consultation documents underpinning the LTFP — specifically six Infrastructure and Asset Management
Plans during late 2023 and early 2024, and the Strategic Plan 2024-2028.

A public consultation on the Draft Long Term Financial Plan 2025/26 will open at 9.00am on
Wednesday 15 October and close 11.59pm Tuesday 4 November 2025.

The 2025/26 BP&B and Draft 2025/26 to 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan identifies how
Resource Council’s resources will be allocated in meeting the 2025/26 deliverables and objectives of
the Strategic Plan.

Risk / Legal / Development of a Long Term Financial Plan is a requirement of the Local Government Act
Legislative 1999 (SA).

Public consultation is a key part of the LTFP providing the community with an opportunity to
Opportunities provide feedback on the draft. Community members can provide feedback on issues that
affect them with the commitment of Council to provide pathways for their input.

25/26 Budget

Allocation Not as a result of this report

Proposed 26/27

Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report

Life of Project,
Service, Initiative
or (Expectancy of)
Asset

Not as a result of this report

25/26 Budget
Reconsideration Not as a result of this report
(if applicable)

Ongoing Costs
(eg maintenance Not as a result of this report
cost)

Other Funding

S Not as a result of this report
ources

Special City Finance and Governance Committee Agenda — Thursday, 2 October 2025
Page 5



DISCUSSION

Background

1.

10.

The Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (Act) requires that a council must develop and adopt a Long Term
Financial Plan (LTFP), for a period of at least 10 years (s122 (1a) (a)) which is reviewed on an annual basis
(S122 (4) (a)).

Following the Local Government Reform the LTFP must be provided to the designated authority on or before
30 September in the relevant financial year. Council was reviewed by the Essential Services Commission of
SA (ESCOSA) in 2024/25, which for the purposes of the LTFP is the des
[...]
and Park Lands buildings investments.

Consultation will open at 9am Wednesday 15 October 2025 and close at 11.59pm Tuesday 4 November
2025.

Special City Finance and Governance Committee Agenda — Thursday, 2 October 2025

Page 13



Next Steps

43. Present the draft 2025/26 LTFP to the Audit and Risk Committee on 17 October 2025 as part of the Public
Consultation process.

44. Atits meeting of 18 November 2025, provide for noting to the City Finance and Governance Committee
Provide a report that summarises community feedback received through consultation.

45. Atits meeting of 18 November 2025, seek City Finance and Governance Committee recommendation for
Council approval for the adoption of the LTFP, including any updates incorporated from the consultation, at
the 25 November 2025 Council meeting.

46. Update the AMPs to reflect the proposed changes to the Capital Renewal Program represented in the LTFP.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — Draft 2024/25 LTFP

- END OF REPORT -

Special City Finance and Governance Committee Agenda — Thursday, 2 October 2025
Page 14



Attachment A

Page 15



City of Adelaide Long Term Financial Plan

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Contents
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .oooooeoe et seeee oot eees e ssmeesseeessresseeeesseeesseee e sesesseee et ssres oo 2
STRATEGIC CONTEXT .o eees s seees s sese s esee s ssse s sses oot 3
STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY ..o sseessseeesseessseessseeessses e ssres e 4
BASIS OF PREPARATION ..o sseee oo sseee e ssnessseeessees st seeessesesseee st ssres e ssres e 7
KEY ASSUMPTIONS ..o soees oo ssees oo oo sseeesseee e e sees e seee s e ettt ssres oo 8
RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES.....oooce oo seessees oo sseesssseessees e ssseessseessneesssee et 14
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ..o eeesseesssreessresssees s ssses e sseeseees e seee st 17
KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS ....occo oo seessee s sseessseessseeessseessees e sssee st ssree et 19
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS .....ooooesoes oo ses e seessees e seses s seeesssee oo ssses e sseee et 25

Page 16



Ci
[...]
 is subject to any
transactions yet to be identified and subsequently
approved by Council.

Page 20



City of Adelaide

BASIS OF PREPARATION

This document presents the LTFP for the years
2025/26 to 2034/35. The basis of the LTFP is the
2025/26 Business Plan and Budget adopted by
Council, the Strategic Plan 2024-2028, and Asset
Management Plan projections for new, upgraded
and renewed assets for 2024/25 to 2033/34.

The LTFP is a projective report developed and
adopted in consultation with Council each year,
based on known information at a point in time. As
such the review process of the LTFP is iterative and
can change as new or updated information is
presents.

In projecting forward performance, the LTFP
considers:

e Council’s Strategic Plan and Asset Management
Plans (including planned investment in new
projects and infrastructure)

e The social, economic and political environment
including indicators such as population growth,
inflationary growth and interest rates

e Anticipated changes in future service levels that
reflect the needs and expectations of the
community in accordance with service delivery
plans

e Funding and expenditure levers available to
Council, including revenue and financing
guidelines, such as Council’'s Rating Policy and
Treasury Policy

e Revenue opportunities and cost drivers,
including the impact of climate change and other
factors on the city

e A rigorous assessment of Council's current
financial position and financial sustainability.

Page 21

Long Term Financial Plan



City of Adelaide

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Assumptions underpinning this LTFP are:

e Rate revenue growth is in line with forecast
inflation, in addition to growth from new
developments and significant alterations and
additions

e Increase in fees and charges is in line with
forecast inflation

e Salaries and wages forecasts are based on current
enterprise agreements and, upon expiry, the
inflation forecast will apply as the assumed
increase

e Other revenue and expenditur
[...]
ance
the community’s capacity to pay while ensuring
community expectation is met. As a result, Council
has resolved to transition to a 100% ARFR over an
eight-year period, reaching 100% in 2031/32. In
addition, short term borrowings will be used to
fund the ARRF, to ensure the increase spend
required through the revised Asset Management
Plans are smoothed through sustainable rate
increases, mitigating the immediate burden that
would otherwise be incurred by current ratepayers.

Pag¥ 25



City of Adelaide
New and Upgraded Assets

New and Upgraded Assets, including property
transactions and developments such as Central
Market Arcade redevelopment and Mainstreet
Upgrades, have been incorporated in the LTFP
where a Council decision or commitment to
progress the project has been made.

The total spend on identified new and significant
upgrades for the life of the LTFP is $168 million, as
detailed below.

The 2024/25 to 2033/34 LTFP adjusted the Capital
Program in the outer years to fit within current
Prudential Borrowing Limits (after considering all
other LTFP components). Any forward commitment
is subject to a Business Case approved by Council.
This resulted in no “financial cushion” available to
Council and was a focus area identified within the
Essential Services Commission SA (ESCOSA) Advice
to Local Government provided in 2024/25. The
2025/26 LTFP maintains the forward allocation of
$23.2 million, but does not increase the program to
create capacity within the current Prudential
Borrowing Limits.

During the 2024/25 BP&B process, Council made a
commitment to invest 1.5% of Rates Revenue to
Upgrade buildings within the Park Lands, equating
to $31.9 million in today’s dollars over the life of the
LTFP.

Where capital expenditure is in excess of $4 million
(escalated in line with the Prudential Management
Policy), prior to commencement, approval is subject
to a prudential report being presented and
considered by Council to understand the impact on
the LTFP.

Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment

Depreciation is informed by Asset Management
Plans and reflects increases in valuations and new
asset additions.

Amortisation and impairments are determined by
condition audits and revaluations. No specific
forward assumptions have been factored into the
LTFP but any adjustments will be incorporated into

Long Term Financial Plan

the base budget and LTFP each year, if and when

necessary.

Table 3: New and Significant Upgrade Projects

_ s'ooos

Central Market Arcade Redevelopment
Hindley Street Upgrade *

Gouger Street Upgrade *

O'Connell Street Upgrade *

Melbourne Street Upgrade *

Hutt Street Upgrade *

Brown Hill Keswick Creek

Aquatic Centre Community Playing Field
School Safety Implementation Project
Franklin Street Pedestrian Crossing
Minor Works Building — Security Upgrades
West Pallant Street Improvements

Public Realm Greening Program
UPark Central Market — Parking Guidance System

Flinders Street Housing

Community Sports Building Redevelopment -
Park 21 West *

Community Sports Building Redevelopment -
Park 27B *

Upgrade to Park Lands Buildings (1.5% Rates
Revenue)

Other

Project Delivery Costs

Assumed forward Commitment

Total New and Upgraded Expenditure
Confirmed Extarnal Funding

Net Capital Contribution

Interest and Borrowings

2025/26
2025/26 - 2027/28
2025/26 - 2027/28
2025/26 - 2027/28
2025/26 - 2027/28
2025/26 - 2027/28
2025/26 - 2034/35

2025/26
2025/26 - 2026/27
2025/26 - 2026/27
2025/26 - 2027/28
2025/26 - 2026/27

2025/26

2025/26 - 2026/27
2025/26 - 2026/27

2025/26

2025/26

2025/26 - 2034/35

2025/26
2025/26 - 2034/35
2025/26 - 2034/35

2025/26 - 2027/28

1,000
13,760
14,374
13,950

6,400
12,479

3,200

5,658

955
620
450

93

3,932
900
1,000

4,178

3,493

24,273

13,284
20,708
23,178
167,885
15,318
152,567

Council’s services, projects and infrastructure works
are predominantly funded through rates, fees and
charges, grants and subsidies. Borrowings are
principally utilised for new and upgrade

[...]
his
basis should be considered as a guide to future
actions and opportunities, a tool for Council to
assess the long-term financial sustainability of its
decisions.

Issue1: Council Rate Growth

Forecast growth in rate revenue has a material
impact on the LTFP, as the growth factor is
incorporated into the base in the following year.
Any changes to the growth forecast will impact on
the outer financial years.

In 2025/26 Council sought valuations across the
entire city. As such, rate revenue increased by 7.0%
(including growth, ARRF and ARFR increases). This
has elevated the base rate revenue and had a
commensurate impact on revenue over the life of
the LTFP.

Not withstanding this, it is crucial that revenue
keeps pace with increases in costs to ensure that
Council can continue to deliver services at current
levels.

Council Action:

Market indicators, combined with analysis from the
Council rates team and external property valuers,
will be closely monitored and assumptions for rates
growth will be updated with the latest available
data.

Issue 2: Government Legislation

The LG reform has introduced a Rates Oversight
scheme monitored by the Essential Services
Commission (ESCOSA). The potential impact of
such legislation is still to be gauged, however it
could impact Council’s capacity to increase rates in
response to emerging financial challenges. ESCOSA
undertkook their review of the City of Adelaide in
2024/25, the findings and City of Adelaide Response
can be found in its 2025/26 Business Plan and

Long Term Financial Plan

Budget www.cityofadelaide.com.au/budget

Council Action

To continue to work with ESCOSA, the LGA and SA
Government working groups to ensure a fair and
equitable rating system is maintained to enable
sustained delivery of community services.

Issue 3: Fees and Charges

During 2023/24, patronage across the City returned
to pre-COVID-19 levels. In the 2025/26 annual
budget, approximately 35% of Council’s income is
derived from fees and charges,
[...]
 Prudential limits set by the Treasury Policy are:
e Asset Test Ratio: Maximum of 50%

¢ Interest Expense Ratio: Maximum of 10%

e Leverage Test Ratio: Maximum 1.5 Years
Prudential limits are breached when one of the
ratios fall outside the targets stipulated in the

policy. The breach must be reported with
remediation actions to the CEO immediately.

Explanation of LTFP Projected Results: City of
Adelaide’s borrowings are within target levels
across the period of the Long Term Financial Plan.

The Asset Test Ratio shows that Council has
capacity within its total saleable assets to be able to
meet the repayment of borrowings should the
assets need to be sold in order to repay debt.

The increasing ratio illustrated below reflects the
cumulative impact of utilising debt to deliver on
Council's commitment to invest in the City, in

Long Term Financial Plan

addition to debt required to fund significant
renewals (that is, the Torrens Weir, Adelaide Bridge
and Rundle UPark). This has limited the ability to
deliver new and upgraded assets from 2031/32 and
still remain within the target ratio. The sale and
development of property assets will impact
prudential limits, and hence the Asset Test Ratio, in
periods where transactions occur.

Note however, an improvement in current
borrowing levels and reduced expenditure
expected for the significant renewals sees an
improved outlook compared to the previously
adopted LTFP, notably 10% below the prudential
limit of 50%, thereby creating a financial cushion in
mid to long-term, addressing one of the concerns
in the ESCOSA review.

Chart 5: Asset Test Ratio

Asset Test Ratio

Increased debt associated with new and upgrade capital investment

Chart 6: Interest Expense Ratio

Interest Expense Ratio

Similarly, the steady increase in borrowings sees the

Page 37




City of Adelaide

Interest Expense Ratio for the life of the plan
increasing, albeit sitting comfortably within the
target range, and an improvement compared to the
previ
[...]
ilities as a percentage of operating

surplus.
Expenditure on asset renewals as a percentage of

forecast required expenditure in the infrastructure Operating Surplus Ratio

asset management plans. Operating surplus as a percentage of operating

Asset Test Ratio revenue.

Borrowings as a percentage of total saleable
property assets.

Consumer Price Index (CPI)

The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is a measure of
changes, over time, in retail prices of a constant
basket of goods and services representative of
consumption expenditure by resident
households in Australian metropolitan areas. The
simplest way of thinking about the CPl is to
imagine a basket of goods and services
comprising items typically acquired by Australian
households. As prices vary, the total price of this
basket will also vary. The CPl is simply a measure
of the changes in the price of this basket as the
prices of items in it change.

Equity
Equity is the residual interest in the assets of the
Council after deduction of its liabilities.
Leverage Test Ratio
Total borrowings relative to rates revenue (less
landscape levy)
Liability
Liabilities are the future sacrifices of economic
benefits that the Council is presently obliged to
make to other entities or organisations as a
result of past transactions or other past events
Interest Expense Ratio

Proportion of Council’s general rate income that
is being used to service debt (interest).

Page 48



	Agenda
	5.1 2025/26 - 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan - Draft for Public Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Long Term Financial Plan - consultation draft
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	STRATEGIC CONTEXT
	STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY
	Financial Sustainability
	Financial Principles and Finance Strategy
	Context for Budget Repair
	Property Strategy
	Future Fund and Investment Policy

	BASIS OF PREPARATION
	KEY ASSUMPTIONS
	Forecast Inflation
	Rates
	Fees and Charges
	Grants, Subsidies and Contribu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the Special meeting Reconvened on  

Thursday, 2 October 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Reconvened Special Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 2 October 2025 at 5.33 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 2 October 2025 

 
 

Present – Councillor Maher (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, 

 Freeman, Martin and Noon  
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Leave of Absence: 

Councillors Cabada, Giles and Siebentritt 
 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
4 Deputations 

Nil 
 
5 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
5.1 2025/26 - 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan - Draft for Public Consultation 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Davis entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.37 pm. 

Undertakings - 2025/26 - 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan - Draft for Public Consultation 

In response to queries from Council Members, the following undertakings were given to provide Council 
members with: 

• The number of responses to the last round of consultation on the Long Term Financial Plan 

• The plan for the consultation period. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1.  Approves the Draft 2025/2026 – 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan document contained in Attachment 
A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
held on 2 October 2025 for the purpose of public consultation. 

2.  Asks Administration to incorporate 1.5% of annual rates revenue, inclusive of renewal and new and 
upgrade capital funds, for the purposes of delivery of the ‘Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings 
(Sport and Recreation) Investment Plan’ into the draft Long Term Financial Plan for consultation. 

3.  Approves a 21 day Public Consultation period in accordance with the Local Government Act (1999) 
(SA), commencing at 9.00am on Wednesday 15 October 2025 and concluding at 11.59pm on Tuesday 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Reconvened Special Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 2 October 2025 at 5.33 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 2 October 2025 

4 November 2025. 

4.  Notes the long term financial sustainability of the Long Term Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2033/34 based 
on the adopted assumptions. 

5.  Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes to the draft 2025/26 Long Term 
Financial Plan document arising from this meeting, together with any editorial amendments and 
finalisation of the document’s formatting and graphic design. 

Discussion ensued 

Councillor Davis called a Point of Order in relation to the motion being ultra-vires. 

The Acting Chair ruled against the Point of Order. 

Undertakings - 2025/26 - 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan - Draft for Public Consultation 

In response to queries from Council Members, the following undertakings were given to provide Council 
members with legal advice to clarify that the consultation process does not contravene s122(1b) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA). 

Councillor Martin called a Point of Order in relation to Councillor Davis’ comments regarding the use of 
specific legal providers.  

The Acting Chair ruled against the Point of Order. 

Councillor Davis called a Point of Order in relation to Councillor Martin’s comments who he felt was 
encouraging a breach of the Local Government Act, 1999 (SA). 

The Acting Chair ruled against the Point of Order. 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape called a Point of Order in relation to Councillor Davis breaching 
regulation 29 of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013, due to Councillor Davis 
behaving in an improper and disorderly manner and calling Councillor Martin a liar. 

Councillor Davis made a personal explanation in relation to the Point of Order called by Councillor Martin in 
accordance with Regulation 29 of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013.  

The Acting Chair ruled in favour of the point of order and asked Councillor Davis to leave the Colonel Light 
Room at 6.22 pm.  

It was then –  

Moved by Councillor Noon,  
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape –  

That Councillor Davis has contravened regulation 29 of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) 
Regulations 2013, by behaving in an improper and disorderly manner.  

Discussion ensued  

The motion was then put and carried  

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Noon,  
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape –  

That Councillor Davis be suspended for the remainder of the Committee meeting. 

Carried 

Councillor Davis was found to have left the building. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Reconvened Special Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 2 October 2025 at 5.33 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Thursday, 2 October 2025 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.29 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Maher  
City Finance and Governance Committee Acting Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


